Non-current liabilities (deferred tax)

(953) (770)  -   -

Total Net Assets as Reported in Historical Financial
Statements and PFI

157,073  175,313  145,656  153,480

100102613/3493952.1 58

7.2.2 Pro Forma Segmental Financial Performance

Scales comprises the following operating divisions that will continue following the demerger:

 Horticulture: includes Mr Apple and a 50% interest in Fern Ridge Produce;

 Storage & Logistics: includes Polarcold, Whakatu Coldstores, Liqueo and Scales Logistics;

 Food Ingredients: includes Meateor and a 50% interest in Profruit; and

 Other: includes Head Office and the captive insurer Selacs Insurance.

The table below sets out the Pro forma financial performance of Scales on a divisional basis for FY2012

and FY2013.  Equivalent information for FY2014F and FY2015F is presented in Section 7.3.3: Overview

of Prospective Financial Information by Segment.

100102613/3493952.1 59

Pro Forma Segmental Reporting

$000 Horticulture

Storage
&

Logistics
Food

Ingredients Other
Intercompany
Eliminations Total

   31 DECEMBER 2012

   Revenue from External Customers 134,227  53,713  33,601  147   -  221,688
Inter-segment Revenue  -  23,530   -  2,689  (26,219)  -

Total Segment Revenue 134,227  77,243  33,601  2,836  (26,219) 221,688

   Total Segment Cost of Sales (104,577) (49,479) (27,257) (317) 23,448  (158,182)

Gross Profit 29,650  27,764  6,344  2,519  (2,771) 63,506

   Share of profits of associate company
and joint venture accounted for using the
equity method  -   -  1,467   -   -  1,467
Other income 624  27   -  79   -  730
Other losses (2,658) 48  (146) 8   -  (2,748)
Administration and operating expenses (17,278) (13,811) (2,197) (5,030) 2,771  (35,545)

   EBITDA 10,338  14,028  5,468  (2,424)  -  27,410
Depreciation & Amortisation (3,418) (3,909) (609) (99)  -  (8,035)

   EBIT 6,920  10,119  4,859  (2,523)  -  19,375
Interest (1,095)  -   -  (7,100)  -  (8,195)

   Profit Before Income Tax 5,825  10,119  4,859  (9,623)  -  11,180
Income Tax Expense (3,668) 273  9  (956)  -  (4,342)

   Net Profit 2,157  10,392  4,868  (10,579)  -  6,838

   31 DECEMBER 2013

   Revenue from External Customers 174,171  64,776  33,113  156   -  272,216
Inter-segment Revenue  -  26,886   -  2,925  (29,811)  -

Total Segment Revenue 174,171  91,662  33,113  3,081  (29,811) 272,216

   Total Segment Cost of Sales (127,391) (62,783) (27,178) (23) 26,731  (190,644)

Gross Profit 46,780  28,879  5,935  3,058  (3,080) 81,572

   Share of profits of associate company
and joint venture accounted for using the
equity method 490   -  1,077   -   -  1,567
Other income 515  48   -  15   -  578
Other losses (675) (78) (120) 161   -  (712)
Administration and operating expenses (21,583) (14,986) (2,185) (4,575) 3,080  (40,249)

   EBITDA 25,527  13,863  4,707  (1,341)  -  42,756
Depreciation & Amortisation (3,815) (4,313) (643) (68)  -  (8,839)

   EBIT 21,712  9,550  4,064  (1,409)  -  33,917
Interest (945) (56)  -  (6,213)  -  (7,214)

   Profit Before Income Tax 20,767  9,494  4,064  (7,622)  -  26,703
Income Tax Expense (5,714) (2,553) (838) 1,961   -  (7,144)

   Net Profit 15,053  6,941  3,226  (5,661)  -  19,559

100102613/3493952.1 60

7.2.3 Trends in Historical Pro Forma Financial Performance

In the financial years FY2012 and FY2013, at the EBITDA level:

 Horticulture experienced a significant uplift in profitability in FY2013, arising from orchard expansion,

a favourable growing season, investments in technology, initial volumes from redeveloped orchards

producing varieties that command significant price premiums and strong prices generally;

 Storage & Logistics delivered consistent profit; and

 Food Ingredients produced an above average return in FY2012 and returned to historical levels in

[…]

Whilst we have taken the view that the project remains more likely than not (and have therefore included it

in the PFI), it may be cancelled or postponed as a result of any number of future events.  The sensitivity

below indicates the FY2015F EBITDA impact should the Auckland coldstore project be cancelled or

postponed beyond FY2015F.  Note that in addition to the EBITDA impact, growth capital expenditure of $5

million would also no longer be incurred.

External Grower Volumes

Mr Apple packs, coolstores and markets apples on behalf of external growers in the Hawke’s Bay and

markets apples on behalf of external growers in Nelson.  External grower volumes may increase or

decrease if grower relationships are established or discontinued, if existing growers remove or plant more

orchard, and based on ordinary variations in production due to the weather.  Changes in volumes affect

profit from Mr Apple’s packhouse and coolstore operations (in the case of Hawke’s Bay growers) and

commissions earned on the sale of apples (in the case of all external growers).  The plus or minus 10%

sensitivity range provides an illustration of the impact of higher, or lower, total external grower volumes.

Sensitivity Increase / Decrease FY2015F EBITDA Impact
($ millions)

Export yields per ha + / - 10% 3.3 / (3.3)

Apples prices (NZD per TCE) + / - 10% 6.6 / (6.6)

Mr Apple direct costs + / - 5% 3.7 / (3.7)

Utilisation of coldstore facilities -10%  (2.4)

Foreign exchange rates + / - 1c change in FX rates (1.0) / 1.0

Interest rates (impact on Net Profit) + / - 1% change in interest rates (0.1) / 0.1

Auckland coldstore project Cancelled or delayed beyond the PFI Period 0.3

External grower volumes + / - 10%  0.3 / (0.3)

100102613/3493952.1 85

7.4 FIVE YEAR SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7.4.1 Notes to the Summary of Historical Financial Statements

Our summary financial statements, as required by clause 9(1)(a) of Schedule 1 of the Securities

Regulations, are set out below.

The summary financial statements are those of Scales Corporation Limited and its subsidiaries, associate

companies and joint ventures (the Group) which is a profit oriented entity.

The summary financial statements comply with FRS-43 Summary Financial Statements, subject to the

Securities Regulations, whereby the summary financial statements are not required to include: